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ALL PASS

gB 15113588

PUSR#R PASS » EULEIH ALL PASS
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1cC

INT

2C

PASS
PASS
PASS

C2
CK
Q
cJ
SA
SK
sQ
HA
H7
HQ
DA
DK

DQ

1cC

C3
C5
c8
S2
S5
S8
SJ
H4
HK
HJ
D3
D6
D9

PASS
PASS
PASS

C2
CK
cQ
cJ
SA
SK
SQ
HA
H7

c3
c5
c8
S2
S5
S8
SJ
H4
HK

c4
Cc6
c9
S3
S6
S9
H2
H5
H8
HT
D4
D7
DT

c4
Cc6
c9
S3
S6
S9
H2
H5
H8

CA
c7
cT
sS4
S7
ST
H3
H6
HO
D2
D5
D8
DJ

CA
c7
cT
S4
S7
ST
H3
H6
HO
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HQ HJ HT D2
DA D3 D4 D5
DK D6 D7 D8
DQ D9 DT DJ

3C

XX
PASS

PASS

PASS

C2 C3 C4 CA
CK C5 C6 C7
cQ C8 €9 CT
CJ S2 S3 s4
SA S5 S6 S7
SK S8 S9 ST
SQ SJ H2 H3
HA H4 H5 H6
H7 HK H8 H9
HQ HJ HT D2
DA D3 D4 D5
DK D6 D7 D8
DQ D9 DT DJ

gEflE L 2

2CE=
1cxs+1
3CXXw-1
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C2 C3 C4 CA
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CK
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SK
SQ
HA
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HQ
DA
DK

DQ

goflEith 3

C5
c8
S2
S5
S8
SJ
H4
HK
HJ
D3
D6
D9

error

c6
c9
S3
S6
S9
H2
H5
H8
HT
D4
D7
DT

c7
cT
sS4
S7
ST
H3
H6
H9
D2
D5
D8
DJ
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5_Bridge

(20 points)

Description

Bridge, a kind of well-known poker game in the world, is popular for the complex rules and competitiveness.
Today, Jinchen company held a Bridge game. When the game finished, they found they forget to count the
score, so they only have the record and want you to recover the score.

Every game's record data has two part of the following.

Auction: Decide which pair to play and the final contract. One of these pairs will be the "declarer" who plays
this game and the other will be the "dummy" who doesn't need to do anything. And the final contract would
be (defender) double or (declarer or dummy) redouble.

In the Auction, every player can do one of the following "call" in his/her round.

1. bid: Specifying the level of their contract and either the trump suit or no trump (the denomination)
2. double: when the last not pass call is the opponent's bid

3. redouble: when the last not pass call is the opponent's double

4. pass: when you don't want to do the 3 calls below

The auction starts with one of the players, every player call one by one in the clockwise direction. Finish
when three continuous pass (or four continuous pass in the start).

"Bid" will Specify the level of their contract and either the trump suit or no trump (the denomination), which
suggests the wondering contract he/she wants to play. The player who wants to call a bid must be higher
than the last bid last which means the level is higher or the level is equal but the suit is better
(NT>S>H>D>C). So after 3C, you can't call 2S or 3C but you can call 3NT(no-trump).

When the auction finish, the last bid(and the double or redouble) will be the contract. The level will decide
how many tricks they need to win, and the suit decides the trump, and NT is no-trump contract, so there
doesn't have trump.

The partner who doesn't get a contract is called a defender, and the partner who gets a contract has to be a
subdivision, the one who first calls the contract suit in the all Auction call declarer, and the other call
dummy.

To finish the contract, The declarer needs to win 6+level or we say the defender beat down the contract.

Play:

There are 13 tricks in one game, every trick includes one of the cards for every four people. In the Bridge
game the number is A>K>Q>)>T>9>8>7>6>5>4>3>2, The first card in one trick is called "lead", and then the
player play cards in a clockwise direction. The lead card can be one of the cards in hand, but other players
must play the card whose suit is the same as the lead card unless they don't have it. The one who plays the
higher card with the lead suit wins this trick unless there are trump-suit cards in this trick, then the one who
plays the higher card with the trump-suit win. The player wins this card will be the next trick's lead.

The first trick's lead is played from the declarer's left.
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Input Format

There is one integer T in the first line, which means you have to count the T bridge game.
There are T bridge game's data follow. In every game, the first line has one letter, which means the first
player to call(N, E, W, S in a clockwise direction). And then have a few lines, the call auction.

bid : XY o
double: X °
redouble : XX e

A=

pass: PASS ©

And call auction finishes with 3 or 4 PASS .

If there are 4 PASS (they don't play that game), we don't have the play data. Or the play data show the
following.

There are 13 lines, each line with 4 strings which means the card plays in a clockwise direction and begins
with the lead player in that trick. The card is shown by M N, M is the suit, N is the number.

Output Format

For every game, if it begins with 4 PASS - Please out put ALL PASS.
Or is that game illegal which means the data is wrong, please output error .The following case is illegal.

1. call auction is illegal:

1. the bid doesn't higher than the last bit.

2. call double but the last not pass call is not the opponent's bid

3. call redouble but the last not pass call is not the opponent's double
2. playisillegal:

1. some cards appear more than one time.
2. you have the card with the lead suit but play the other suit's card.

Or output the final contract, who is declarer(show with position), the final result.

the final contract is shown the same as input, double, and redouble just add X or xx after the final
contract.

EX: 4HX means double to 4H, 3NTXX means redouble to 3NT

The position of declarer is one letter.
If the declarer just finishes the contract(win 6+level tricks),please output =, or output +X the number
declarer win over 6+level, or output — X the number declarer less than 6+level.

Constraints

e 1 <T <100.

o 1 <X,

e Yisoneofc,D,H,S,NT.
e Misoneofc,D,H,S.
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e NisoneofAa,k,qQ,3,7,9,8,7,6,5,4,3,2.

Sample Input 1

PAS
PAS
PAS
PAS

Sample Output 1

S
S
S
S

ALL PASS

Sample1 Explanation

four players all PASS at begin, so the outputis ALL PASS

Sample Input 2

1c
INT
2C
PAS
PAS
PAS
C2
CK
cQ
cJ
SA
SK
SQ
HA
H7
HQ
DA
DK

DQ

1cC

S

S

S

C3
c5
c8
S2
S5
S8
SJ
H4
HK
HJ
D3
D6
D9

c4
c6
c9
S3
S6
S9
H2
H5
H8
HT
D4
D7
DT

CA
c7
cT
sS4
S7
ST
H3
H6
HO
D2
D5
D8
DJ
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PASS

PASS

PASS

C2 C3 C4 CA
CK C5 C6 C7
CcQ €8 €9 cT
CJ S2 S3 sS4
SA S5 S6 S7
SK S8 S9 ST
SQ SJ H2 H3
HA H4 H5 H6
H7 HK H8 H9
HQ HJ HT D2
DA D3 D4 D5
DK D6 D7 D8
DQ D9 DT DJ

3C

XX
PASS

PASS

PASS

C2 C3 C4 CA
CK C5 C6 C7
cQ C8 €9 CT
CJ S2 S3 s4
SA S5 S6 S7
SK S8 S9 ST
SQ SJ H2 H3
HA H4 H5 H6
H7 HK H8 H9
HQ HJ HT D2
DA D3 D4 D5
DK D6 D7 D8
DQ D9 DT DJ

Sample Output 2

2CE=
1Ccxs+1
3CXXw-1
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Sample2 Explanation

In the first game, though 2C is called by the west player, the first one who called C in the E-W pair is the east
player, so the declarer is the East player
In the first to the third game, the declarer pair get the first 8 tricks.

Sample Input 3

1C

XX

PASS

PASS

PASS

C2 C3 C4 CA
CK C5 C6 C7
CcQ C8 €9 CT
CJ S2 S3 s4
SA S5 S6 S7
SK S8 S9 ST
SQ SJ H2 H3
HA H4 H5 H6
H7 HK H8 H9
HQ HJ HT D2
DA D3 D4 D5
DK D6 D7 D8
DQ D9 DT DJ

Sample Output 3

error

Sample3 Explanation

The South player redouble to not opponent's double, so must output error .

31/ 45



